

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CJ Court

Case : CCP(D) No. 4/2026 in
LPA No. 85/2019

Wali Mohd. Ganai

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahil Raja, Advocate

Vs

Mandeep Kumar Bhandari, Principal Secretary to
Government Home Department, Jammu & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

ORDER
21.04.2026

With reference to the order dated March 30, 2026, Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG has shared with us a copy of the communication dated April 20, 2026, issued by the Commandant 14 IRP Bn, which is taken on record and marked 'X'. A bare analysis of the said letter indicates that the Authorities after obtaining the Service Book of the petitioner from the Anti-Corruption Court, Srinagar has forwarded his pension case to the Accountant General (AG) Office, J&K, Jammu vide letter dated April 20, 2026.

Accordingly, Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG, as always, fairly submits that the order dated May 27, 2025 shall be complied with at the earliest.

That being so, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that nothing substantive survives in the petition and the same be disposed of as having been rendered infructuous.

Ordered accordingly.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL) (ARUN PALLI)
JUDGE CHIEF JUSTICE**

Jammu :
21.04.2026
Pawan Angotra